

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC03-865

LOWER TRIBUNAL Nos. CRC 84-00578 CFANO,  
CRC 84-00589 CFANO

---

JAMES FLOYD,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

---

---

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

JOHN P. ABATECOLA  
Assistant CCRC  
Florida Bar No. 0112887

OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL  
COLLATERAL REGIONAL COUNSEL  
101 N.E. 3rd Ave., Suite 400  
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301  
(954) 713-1284

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT . . . . .	i
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT . . . . .	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . .	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS . . . . .	5
THE TRIAL . . . . .	5
THE RESENTENCING . . . . .	7
THE POSTCONVICTION EVIDENTIARY HEARING . . . . .	8
PART I-MENTAL RETARDATION . . . . .	8
PART II REMANDED CLAIMS . . . . .	24
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	43
STANDARD OF REVIEW . . . . .	44
ARGUMENT I	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. FLOYD'S CLAIM THAT HE WAS DEPRIVED OF HIS RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS WHEN THE STATE WITHHELD EVIDENCE WHICH WAS MATERIAL AND EXCULPATORY IN NATURE AND/OR PRESENTED FALSE OR MISLEADING EVIDENCE . . . . .	45
I.    The Undisclosed Exculpatory Evidence . . . . .	45
A.    The Legal Standard . . . . .	45
B.    The Undisclosed Police Reports . . . . .	47
1.    The Tina Glenn Reports . . . . .	47
2.    Crime Scene Investigation . . . . .	50
C.    Undisclosed State Attorney Investigative Reports . . . . .	52

D.	Undisclosed Gregory Anderson Letters . . . . .	55
E.	The Undisclosed Exculpatory Evidence Undermines Confidence in the Outcome . . . . .	57
II.	The Presentation of False and/or Misleading Evidence Claim . . . . .	60
A.	The Legal Standard . . . . .	60
B.	At Mr. Floyd's Trial, Uncorrected False and/or Misleading Testimony . . . . .	61

ARGUMENT II

	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. FLOYD'S CLAIM THAT HE WAS DEPRIVED OF HIS CONSTITUTIONALLY GUARANTEED RIGHT TO THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE GUILT PHASE OF HIS CAPITAL TRIAL . . . . .	66
--	---	----

ARGUMENT III

	MR. FLOYD RECEIVED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE PENALTY PHASE OF HIS CAPITAL TRIAL . . . . .	68
A.	Introduction . . . . .	68
B.	Deficient Performance . . . . .	69
C.	Prejudice . . . . .	74

ARGUMENT IV

	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. FLOYD'S CLAIM THAT, BECAUSE OF HIS MENTAL RETARDATION, HIS DEATH SENTENCE VIOLATES THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES' CONSTITUTION AS WELL AS THE CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION . . . . .	76
A.	JURY TRIAL . . . . .	77
B.	IMPROPRIETY OF THE PROCEEDINGS . . . . .	78
1.	SELECTION OF EXPERTS . . . . .	78
2.	LACK OF STANDARDS . . . . .	79

C.	THE LOWER COURT'S ORDER . . . . .	82
D.	CONCLUSION . . . . .	96
ARGUMENT V		
	THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO RECUSE ITSELF FROM THE POSTCONVICTION PROCEEDINGS . . . . .	97
ARGUMENT VI		
	MR. FLOYD'S CONVICTION AND SENTENCE ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER <u>RING V. ARIZONA</u> . . . . .	99
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	100
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	101
	CERTIFICATE OF FONT . . . . .	101

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<u>Alcorta v. Texas,</u> 355 U.S. 28 (1957) . . . . .	61
<u>Atkins v. Virginia,</u> 122 S. Ct. 2242 (2002) . . . . .	78, 96
<u>Bedami v. State,</u> 112 So.2d 284 (Fla. 2d DCA 1959) . . . . .	40
<u>Brady v. Maryland,</u> 373 U.S. 83 (1963) . . . . .	45
<u>Cardona v. State,</u> 826 So.2d 968 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .	46, 60
<u>Crooks v. State,</u> 813 So. 2d 68 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .	81
<u>Floyd v. State,</u> 497 So. 2d 1211 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .	1
<u>Floyd v. State,</u> 569 So. 2d 1225 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	2, 73, 74
<u>Floyd v. State,</u> 808 So. 2d 175 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .	3
<u>Floyd v. State,</u> 839 So. 2d 698 (Fla. 2003) . . . . .	5
<u>Floyd v. State,</u> Case NO SC02-2295 (October 28, 2002) . . . . .	4
<u>Floyd v. State,</u> Case NO SC03-2 (February 13, 2003) . . . . .	5
<u>Floyd, Et Al. v. Charles J. Crist, Jr., Etc., Et Al,</u> Case NO SC02-2295 (March 14, 2003) . . . . .	4
<u>Ford v. Wainright,</u> 477 U.S. 399 (1986) . . . . .	78
<u>Garcia v. State,</u> 622 So. 2d 1325 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	46
<u>Giglio v. United States,</u> 405 U.S. 150 (1972) . . . . .	60

<u>Gray v. Netherland,</u> 518 U.S. 152 (1996)	60, 63, 66
<u>Guzman v. State,</u> 28 Fla. L. Weekly S829 (Fla. 2003)	66
<u>Hildwin v. Dugger,</u> 654 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 1995)	69
<u>Hoffman v. State,</u> 800 So.2d 174 (Fla. 2001)	46, 60
<u>Imperato v. Spicola,</u> 238 So.2d 503 (Fla. 2d DCA 1970)	40
<u>Kyles v. Whitley,</u> 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	46, 61
<u>Lightbourne v. State,</u> 742 So. 238 (Fla. 1999)	59
<u>Mooney v. Holohan,</u> 294 U.S. 103 (1935)	60, 63
<u>Murphy v. State,</u> 54 P. 3d 556 (Okla. Crim. App. 2002)	78
<u>Napue v. Illinois,</u> 360 U.S. 264 (1959)	61
<u>Occhicone v. State,</u> 768 So.2d 1037 (Fla. 2000)	58
<u>Ornelas v. U.S.,</u> 517 U.S. 690, 116 S.Ct. 1657, 134 L.Ed.2d 911 (1996)	45
<u>Ragsdale v. State,</u> 798 So. 2d (Fla. 2001)	76
<u>Ring v. Arizona,</u> 122 S. Ct. 2428 (2002)	77, 99
<u>Rogers v. State,</u> 630 So. 2d 513 (Fla 1993)	99
<u>Rogers v. State,</u> 782 So.2d 373 (Fla. 2001)	46, 60
<u>Rose v. State,</u> 675 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1996)	69



<u>Smith v. Wainwright</u> , 799 F.2d 1442 (11th Cir. 1986) . . . . .	67
<u>Starr v. Lockhart</u> , 23 F.3d 1280 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 115 S. Ct. 499 (1994) . . . . .	71
<u>State v. Gunsby</u> , 670 So.2d 920 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	46, 59, 67
<u>State v. Huggins</u> , 788 So.2d 238 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	46, 60
<u>Stephens v. State</u> , 748 So.2d 1028 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	45
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) . . . . .	66
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) . . . . .	68
<u>Strickler v. Greene</u> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999) . . . . .	45, 59
<u>Suarez v. Dugger</u> , 527 So. 2d 190 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	99
<u>United States v. Bagley</u> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985) . . . . .	45
<u>United States v. Cronic</u> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984) . . . . .	67
<u>United States v. Henry</u> , 447 U.S. 264 (1980) . . . . .	55
<u>Vogel v. Gruaz</u> , 110 U.S. 311, 5 S.Ct. 12 (1884) . . . . .	40
<u>Way v. State</u> , 760 So.2d 903 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	58
<u>Wiggins v. Smith</u> , 123 S.Ct. 2527 (2003) . . . . .	68
<u>Williams v. Taylor</u> , 120 S.Ct. 1495 (2000) . . . . .	68
<u>Young v. State</u> , 739 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	46
